# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon, Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon, Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.		City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que		Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	5	-do- (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting		-do- (on Sick Leave)

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 057-2014**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE ENTERED INTO BY AND AMONG THE BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 02 AND COOPERATOR/BENEFICIARY MR. EDWIN SERRANO REGARDING THE PRAWN CULTURE TECHNO-DEMO

WHEREAS, increasing fish farmers' production and profitability is the essential objective of the Agri-Pinoy Program;

WHEREAS, there is a need to develop and manage available fishery resources to provide fisherfolk with the needed livelihood and source of income;

WHEREAS, techno-demo has been a very effective tool in technology promotion;

WHEREAS, the LGU and fishpond operators at field levels are strong partners of the Bureau of Fisheries (BFAR) in implementing projects that will showcase the potentials of the project;

WHEREAS, it is always the strategy of the BFAR that expenses be shared with the LGU and the beneficiaries to ensure the successful implementation of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Regional Field Office No. 02 represented by its Regional Director or his duly authorized representative and the Cooperator/Beneficiary Mr. Edwin Serrano regarding the implementation of the Prawn Culture Techno-Demo.



On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 057-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHTE EGIPTO Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTELITA UDAYAG Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel